

Legislation Text

File #: 0018X-2016, Version: 1

To honor, recognize, and celebrate the Life and Achievement of Mr. Donald Hutslar after a lifetime of public service to the Columbus and surrounding communities.

WHEREAS, Mr. Hutslar was an U.S. Army veteran who started his educational career at Sinclair Junior College and furthered his education at Ohio University and The Ohio State University; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hutslar served the Ohio Historical Society as a Curator of History as well as working on Collection and Site Development. He also served the Ohio State University School of Architecture as a Lecturer; and

WHEREAS, through research and diligence, Mr. Hustlar played an integral part in restoring the Hannah Noble Log House located at 5030 Westerville Rd of Columbus, which has been listed on the National Register of Historic Placed; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Hutslar spent many hours researching and analyzing several historical landmark including the Franklinton Log Post Office aka the David Deardurff 1807 house located at 72 Gift Street. His investigation was continuous as layers of material were peeled back and interesting features were found, researched and discussed-leading to the restoration of this historic Columbus landmark; and

WHEREAS, as a result of Mr. Hutslar's knowledge and expertise, Columbus is home to many important landmarks that will serve to educate citizens of both now and the future; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

To honor, recognize, and celebrate the Life and Achievement of Mr. Donald Hutslar after a lifetime of public service to the Columbus community and being another great reason why Columbus is the best place to live, work, and raise a family.